

20-3161

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MICHAEL PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL MAGLIANO, in his official capacity as
Chief of Public Safety for the New York Unified Court System,

Defendant-Appellant,

DARCEL D. CLARK, in her official capacity as
District Attorney for Bronx County,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC DEL POZO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellant
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8019

Dated: April 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PENAL LAW § 215.50(7) PLAINLY DOES NOT COVER PICARD’S INTENDED ADVOCACY, PRECLUDING ARTICLE III STANDING	3
POINT II	
ASSUMING THAT PICARD HAS STANDING, THE PROPER REMEDY WOULD BE TO ENJOIN § 215.50(7)’S APPLICATION ONLY TO PICARD’S OWN ALLEGED ADVOCACY	11
POINT III	
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CERTIFICATION TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS COULD AVOID A NEEDLESS CONSTITUTIONAL RULING	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Zenas Zelotes, Esq.</i> , 606 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	25
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	12
<i>Barenboim v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 698 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	13
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	25
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	14, 15, 20, 23
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 877 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2017)	22, 23, 25
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir, 1995)	8
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 23
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Matter of Kese Indus. v. Roslyn Torah Found.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 485 (2010).....	7
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 738 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>People v. Iannicelli</i> , 449 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2019)	10
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 103 (1986).....	7
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 361 (2016).....	16
<i>Roganti v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Scott v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 429 (1995).....	6
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	3, 9
<i>Turney v. Pugh</i> , 400 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 717 F.2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 373 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	passim
<i>United States v. Heicklen</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	11, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	24
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 27
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	14, 17, 19
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	14

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1504.....	10
§ 1507.....	20
40 U.S.C. § 6135.....	18
<i>State</i>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-609	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:401	20
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 5.00.....	7
§ 215.50.....	passim
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bill Jacket for ch. 669 (1952)	5, 16
Homer Bigart, <i>Tight Curbs Placed on Kent State Trial</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 1971).....	17
Report of Special Meeting of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Mar. 1949)	16
